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Name of Product/Version: Audacity 3.7.3 on Windows

Report Date: May 2025 

Product Description: Audacity is a free open source application for recording and editing 
audio.

Contact Information: 

Address: MuseCY SM Ltd., Spyrou Kyprianou, 84, 4004, Limassol, Cyprus 

Email: feedback@audacityteam.org 

Notes: 

Evaluation Methods Used: Tools used for the evaluation include: Jaws, NVDA, and 
Narrator screen readers, Accessibility Insights for Windows, and various accessibility 
features of Windows.
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Applicable Standards/Guidelines

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

Standard/Guideline Included In Report
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0 Level A (Yes)

Level AA (Yes)
Level AAA (No)

Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1 Level A (Yes)
Level AA (Yes)
Level AAA (No)

Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.2 Level A (No)
Level AA (No)

Level AAA (No)
Revised Section 508 standards published January 18, 2017 and corrected January 22, 2018 (Yes)

EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements for ICT products and services - V3.1.1 (2019-11)  AND 
EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements for ICT products and services - V3.2.1 (2021-03) (Yes)

Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

 Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with 
equivalent facilitation.

 Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
 Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
 Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product.
 Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can only be used in WCAG Level AAA criteria.
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WCAG 2.x Report

Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with:

 EN 301 549:  Chapter 9 - Web, Sections 10.1-10.4 of Chapter 10 - Non-Web documents, and Sections 11.1-11.4 and 11.8.2 of 
Chapter 11 - Non-Web Software (open and closed functionality), and Sections 12.1.2 and 12.2.4 of Chapter 12 – Documentation

 Revised Section 508: Chapter 5 – 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or Editing, and Chapter 6 – 602.3 Electronic Support 
Documentation.

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.x Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and 
accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements.
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Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A
Notes:

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
1.1.1   Non-text Content   (Level A)

Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.1.1.1 (Web)
 10.1.1.1 (Non-web document)
 11.1.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.1.1.1.2 (Closed Functionality Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software)
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: Partially Supports
Closed:
Authoring Tool:

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: For most non-text content, a text alternative 
is provided. Exceptions include:

• graphs which occur in some effects have no text 
alternative.

Closed:
Authoring Tool:

1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.1.2.1 (Web)
 10.1.2.1 (Non-web document)
 11.1.2.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.1.2.1.2.1 and 11.1.2.1.2.2 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software)
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: Supports
Closed:
Authoring Tool:

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: The product does not contain an audio-only or 
video-only prerecorded media.
Closed:
Authoring Tool:
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A)

Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.1.2.2 (Web)
 10.1.2.2 (Non-web document)
 11.1.2.2 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.1.2.2 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software)
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: Supports
Closed:
Authoring Tool:

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: The product does not contain any 
synchronized prerecorded media.
Closed:
Authoring Tool:

1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.1.2.3 (Web)
 10.1.2.3 (Non-web document)
 11.1.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.1.2.3.2 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software)
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: Supports
Closed:
Authoring Tool:

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: The product does not contain any 
synchronized prerecorded media.
Closed:
Authoring Tool:

1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.1.3.1 (Web)
 10.1.3.1 (Non-web document)

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: Partially Supports
Closed:
Authoring Tool:

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: In most cases, information, structure, and 
relationships conveyed through presentation can be 
programmatically determined or are available in text. 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
 11.1.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.1.3.1.2 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software)
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs)

Exceptions include:
• In some dialogs, a text box and a slider share the 

same label, but the slider has an empty 
accessibility name.

Closed:
Authoring Tool:

1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.1.3.2 (Web)
 10.1.3.2 (Non-web document)
 11.1.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.1.3.2.2 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software)
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: Supports
Closed:
Authoring Tool:

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: When the sequence in which content is 
presented affects its meaning, a correct reading 
sequence can be programmatically determined.
Closed:
Authoring Tool:

1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.1.3.3 (Web)
 10.1.3.3 (Non-web document)
 11.1.3.3 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.1.3.3 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: Supports
Closed:
Authoring Tool:

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: Instructions provided for understanding and 
operating content do not rely solely on sensory 
characteristics of components.
Closed:
Authoring Tool:
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
Revised Section 508

 501 (Web)(Software)
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs)

1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.1.4.1 (Web)
 10.1.4.1 (Non-web document)
 11.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.1.4.1 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software)
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: Partially Supports
Closed:
Authoring Tool:

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software:  In some cases, color is not used as the only 
visual means of conveying information, indicating an 
action, prompting a response, or distinguishing a visual 
element. Exceptions include:

• whether or not a track is selected.
• the state of the mute and solo toggle buttons in 

track control panels.
• the state of the toggle buttons in the toolbars in 

the main window.
Closed:
Authoring Tool:

1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.1.4.2 (Web)
 10.1.4.2 (Non-web document)
 11.1.4.2 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.1.4.2 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software)
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: Supports
Closed:
Authoring Tool:

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: There is no automatic playing of audio. The 
playing of audio is controlled by the user.
Closed:
Authoring Tool:
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.2.1.1 (Web)
 10.2.1.1 (Non-web document)
 11.2.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.2.1.1.2 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software)
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: Partially Supports
Closed: See information in 
5.1.3.1 through 5.1.3.16
Authoring Tool:

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: Most of the product’s functionality is operable 
using its keyboard user interface. There are some 
controls which cannot be activated using the keyboard, 
but for which there are alternative ways a keyboard user 
can access the same functionality. Because of this, these 
controls do not fail this criterion, and examples are the 
controls in the track control panels of audio tracks, for 
example the solo and mute buttons.
However there are also some controls which cannot be 
activated using the keyboard, and for which there aren’t 
alternatives for keyboard users. These exceptions 
include:

• the envelope points in time tracks and audio 
tracks.

• the context menu of the vertical scale of an 
audio track.

• tooltips of buttons.
• the adjustment of the non-destructive trimming 

of clips.
Closed: See information in 5.1.3.1 through 5.1.3.16
Authoring Tool:

2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.2.1.2 (Web)
 10.2.1.2 (Non-web document)
 11.2.1.2 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.2.1.2 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: Partially Supports
Closed:
Authoring Tool:

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: In nearly all cases, if keyboard focus can be 
moved to a component using a keyboard interface, then 
focus can be moved away from that component using 
only a keyboard interface. Exceptions:

• When saving to or opening from Audio.com, 
there are rare cases where closing a dialog can 
leave the product unresponsive to keyboard 
input.

Closed:
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
Revised Section 508

 501 (Web)(Software)
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs)

Authoring Tool:

2.1.4 Character   Key Shortcuts   (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.2.1.4 (Web)
 10.2.1.4 (Non-web document)
 11.2.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.2.1.4.2 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: Supports
Closed: See information in 
5.1.3.1 through 5.1.3.16
Authoring Tool:

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: All single character shortcuts can be either 
remapped and turned off.
Closed: See information in 5.1.3.1 through 5.1.3.16
Authoring Tool:

2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.2.2.1 (Web)
 10.2.2.1 (Non-web document)
 11.2.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.2.2.1 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software)
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: Supports
Closed:
Authoring Tool:

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: The product does not include any time limits.
Closed:
Authoring Tool:

2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.2.2.2 (Web)

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: Supports
Closed:

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: The product does not show any blinking, 
moving, scrolling or auto-updating information which 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
 10.2.2.2 (Non-web document)
 11.2.2.2 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.2.2.2 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software)
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs)

Authoring Tool:
starts automatically.
Closed:
Authoring Tool:

2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.2.3.1 (Web)
 10.2.3.1 (Non-web document)
 11.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.2.3.1 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software)
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: Supports
Closed:
Authoring Tool:

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: The product does not contain any flashing 
content.
Closed:
Authoring Tool:

2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.2.4.1 (Web)
 10.2.4.1 (Non-web document) – Does not apply
 11.2.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply
 11.2.4.1 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Authoring Tool:

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Authoring Tool:
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs

2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.2.4.2 (Web)
 10.2.4.2 (Non-web document)
 11.2.4.2 (Open Functionality Software) - Does not apply
 11.2.4.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software)
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: Supports
Authoring Tool:

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: The title of each main window contains the 
name of the product, and the name of the project, if 
named.
Authoring Tool:

2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.2.4.3 (Web)
 10.2.4.3 (Non-web document)
 11.2.4.3 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.2.4.3 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software)
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: Supports
Closed:
Authoring Tool:

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: The product’s focusable components have a 
logical focus order.
Closed:
Authoring Tool:
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A)

Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.2.4.4 (Web)
 10.2.4.4 (Non-web document)
 11.2.4.4 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.2.4.4 (Closed Software
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software)
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: Supports
Closed:
Authoring Tool:

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: The purpose of each focusable link can be 
determined from the link text.
Closed:
Authoring Tool:

2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.2.5.1 (Web)
 10.2.5.1 (Non-web document)
 11.2.5.1 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.2.5.1 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: Supports
Closed:
Authoring Tool:

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: No functionality uses multipoint or path-based 
gestures.
Closed:
Authoring Tool:

2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.2.5.2 (Web)
 10.2.5.2 (Non-web document)
 11.2.5.2 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.2.5.2 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: Partially Supports
Closed:
Authoring Tool:

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: For most cases pointer cancellation is 
predictable and consistent. Exceptions:

• For the time controls in the lower toolbar, when 
left clicking on the down arrow or right clicking 
anywhere in the control, the pop up menu is 
triggered by the down event, and cannot be 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

canceled.
Closed:
Authoring Tool:

2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.2.5.3 (Web)
 10.2.5.3 (Non-web document)
 11.2.5.3.1 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.2.5.3.2 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: Partially Supports
Closed:
Authoring Tool:

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: For nearly all controls, the text of the visible 
label is included in the accessible name. Exceptions:

• A small number of controls have no accessible 
name – see 4.1.2 Name, Role, Value.

Closed:
Authoring Tool:

2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.2.5.4 (Web)
 10.2.5.4 (Non-web document)
 11.2.5.4 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.2.5.4 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: Supports
Closed:
Authoring Tool:

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: The product has no functionality that is 
operated by device motion or user motion.
Closed:
Authoring Tool:

3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.3.1.1 (Web)
 10.3.1.1 (Non-web document)
 11.3.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.3.1.1.2 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: Supports
Closed:
Authoring Tool:

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: By default the product uses the language set 
as the display language of Windows, assuming that a 
translation is available for that language. In addition, a 
user can manually set the display language of the 
product.
Closed:
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software)
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs)

Authoring Tool:

3.2.1 On Focus (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.3.2.1 (Web)
 10.3.2.1 (Non-web document)
 11.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.3.2.1 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software)
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: Supports
Closed:
Authoring Tool:

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: When any component becomes the focus, it 
does not initiate a change in context.
Closed:
Authoring Tool:

3.2.2 On Input (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.3.2.2 (Web)
 10.3.2.2 (Non-web document)
 11.3.2.2 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.3.2.2 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software)
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: Supports
Closed:
Authoring Tool:

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: Changing the setting of any user interface 
component does not automatically cause a change of 
context.
Closed:
Authoring Tool:
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
 602.3 (Support Docs)

3.2.6 Consistent Help (Level A 2.2 only)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Web: Web:

3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.3.3.1 (Web)
 10.3.3.1 (Non-web document)
 11.3.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.3.3.1.2 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software)
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: Partially Supports
Closed:
Authoring Tool:

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software:  In many cases, if an input error is 
automatically detected, the item that is in error is 
identified and the error is described to the user in text. 
Exceptions include:

• In some dialogs, if an input error is detected, 
then either the default commit button of the 
dialog becomes unavailable, or the value is 
silently adjusted to be withing the allowed 
range.

Closed:
Authoring Tool:

3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.3.3.2 (Web)
 10.3.3.2 (Non-web document)
 11.3.3.2 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.3.3.2 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software)
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: Supports
Closed:
Authoring Tool:

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: Labels or instructions are provided when 
content requires user input.
Closed:
Authoring Tool:
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
3.3.7 Redundant Entry (Level A 2.2 only)

EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Web: Web:

4.1.1 Parsing (Level A)
Applies to:
WCAG 2.0 and 2.1 – Always answer ‘Supports’
WCAG 2.2 (obsolete and removed) - Does not apply
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.4.1.1 (Web)
 10.4.1.1 (Non-web document)
 11.4.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.4.1.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software)
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports

For WCAG 2.0, 2.1, EN 301 549, and Revised 508 
Standards, the September 2023 errata update indicates 
this criterion is always supported. See the WCAG 2.0 
Editorial Errata and the WCAG 2.1 Editorial Errata.

4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.4.1.2 (Web)
 10.4.1.2 (Non-web document)
 11.4.1.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.4.1.2.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software)
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: Partially supports
Authoring Tool:

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: For most user interface components the name 
and role can be programmatically determined; states, 
properties, and values that can be set by the user can be 
programmatically set; and notification of changes to 
these items is available to user agents, including 
assistive technologies. Exceptions include:

• Exceptions noted in 2.1.1 Keyboard.
• For some sliders the value read by assistive 

technology is given as a percentage rather than 
the actual value of the property. However the 
actual value is provided either in a preceding 
text control, or added to the accessibility name 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
of the slider.

• Some sliders have no accessibility name, though 
the purpose can normally be deduced from the 
previous text control.

Authoring Tool:

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA
Notes:

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA)

Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.1.2.4 (Web)
 10.1.2.4 (Non-web document)
 11.1.2.4 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.1.2.4 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software)
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: Supports
Closed:
Authoring Tool:

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: The product does not contain any live 
synchronized media.
Closed:
Authoring Tool:

1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.1.2.5 (Web)
 10.1.2.5 (Non-web document)
 11.1.2.5 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.1.2.5 (Closed Software)

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: Supports
Closed:
Authoring Tool:

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: The product does not contain any 
synchronized prerecorded media.
Closed:
Authoring Tool:
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software)
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs)

1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.1.3.4 (Web)
 10.1.3.4 (Non-web document)
 11.1.3.4 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.1.3.4 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: Supports
Closed:
Authoring Tool:

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: Content does not restrict its view and 
operation to a single display orientation.
Closed:
Authoring Tool:

1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.1.3.5 (Web)
 10.1.3.5 (Non-web document)
 11.1.3.5.1 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.1.3.5.2 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: Supports
Closed:
Authoring Tool:

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: The product’s technology does not support 
identifying the expected meaning for form input data.
Closed:
Authoring Tool:

1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.1.4.3 (Web)

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: Supports
Closed:

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: All text meets the minimum contrast 
requirements.

Page 18 of 43

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-contrast
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#identify-input-purpose
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#orientation


Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
 10.1.4.3 (Non-web document)
 11.1.4.3 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.1.4.3 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software)
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs)

Authoring Tool:
Closed:
Authoring Tool:

1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.1.4.4 (Web)
 10.1.4.4 (Non-web document)
 11.1.4.4.1 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.1.4.4.2 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software)
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: Partially Supports
Closed:
Authoring Tool:

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software:  The best way to resize the text by 200% using 
the functionality of Windows is to: set the Windows 
display scaling factor to 200%;  on the properties dialog 
of the product’s executable, on the compatibility tab, 
press the change the high DPI settings button, then 
override the high dpi scaling behavior, and set the 
scaling behavior to be performed by system (enhanced). 
This results in most text being sharp, with only a small 
amount of text being slightly fuzzy.
Closed:
Authoring Tool:

1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.1.4.5 (Web)
 10.1.4.5 (Non-web document)
 11.1.4.5.1 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.1.4.5.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: Partially Supports
Authoring Tool:

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software:  In most cases, text is used to convey 
information rather than images of text. Exceptions 
include:

• images of text are used in tracks.
• images of text are used in the time controls in 

the lower toolbars.
Authoring Tool:
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software)
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs)

1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.1.4.10 (Web)
 10.1.4.10 (Non-web document)
 11.1.4.10 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.1.4.10 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: Does Not Support
Closed:
Authoring Tool:

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software:  The product’s content can not be presented 
without loss of information or functionality, and without 
requiring scrolling in two dimensions using the specified 
magnification.  Reasons for failure include:

• the minimum width of the Preferences dialog is 
too large.

• With a magnification of 400%, the text cannot 
be additionally resized by 200% (1.4.4 Resize 
text).

Closed:
Authoring Tool:

1.4.11 Non-text   Contrast   (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.1.4.11 (Web)
 10.1.4.11 (Non-web document)
 11.1.4.11 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.1.4.11 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: Partially supports
Closed:
Authoring Tool:

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: The visual presentation of user interface 
components have a contrast ratio of at least 3:1 against 
adjacent color(s). However this is not the case for some 
graphical objects, including:

• RMS waveform (when shown).
• Graphs in the Limiter and Compressor effects.

Closed:
Authoring Tool:

1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.1.4.12 (Web)

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: Supports
Closed:

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: There are a small number of cases where 
HTML is used internally for presenting information in 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
 10.1.4.12 (Non-web document)
 11.1.4.12 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.1.4.12 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Authoring Tool:

dialog boxes. But the user cannot change any text 
spacing properties, so these cases pass this criterion.
Closed:
Authoring Tool:

1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.1.4.13 (Web)
 10.1.4.13 (Non-web document)
 11.1.4.13 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.1.4.13 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: Does Not Support
Closed:
Authoring Tool:

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: The product does not satisfy this criterion 
because:

• tooltips are not dismissible.
• the mouse pointer cannot be moved over the 

tooltips.
• the tooltips for buttons are not persistent.

Closed:
Authoring Tool:

2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.2.4.5 (Web)
 10.2.4.5 (Non-web document) – Does not apply
 11.2.4.5 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply
 11.2.4.5 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Authoring Tool:

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Authoring Tool:
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA)

Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.2.4.6 (Web)
 10.2.4.6 (Non-web document)
 11.2.4.6 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.2.4.6 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software)
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: Supports
Closed:
Authoring Tool:

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: Headings and labels are descriptive.
Closed:
Authoring Tool:

2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.2.4.7 (Web)
 10.2.4.7 (Non-web document)
 11.2.4.7 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.2.4.7 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software)
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: Partially Supports
Closed:
Authoring Tool:

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: Almost all focusable elements have a visible 
keyboard focus indicator. Exception:

• after a toolbar is undocked, the toolbar grabber 
may incorrectly become the focus, and no focus 
indicator is shown.

Closed:
Authoring Tool:

2.4.11 Focus Not Obscured (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Web: Web:

2.5.7 Dragging Movements (Level AA 2.2 only)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply

Web: Web:
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

2.5.8 Target Size (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Web: Web:

3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.3.1.2 (Web)
 10.3.1.2 (Non-web document)
 11.3.1.2 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply
 11.3.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software)
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: Does Not Support
Authoring Tool:

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: For some languages, the translation of the 
product’s interface is incomplete. In these cases, some 
of the display text is in English, rather than the main 
language, and this cannot be programmatically 
determined.
Authoring Tool:

3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.3.2.3 (Web)
 10.3.2.3 (Non-web document) – Does not apply
 11.3.2.3 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply
 11.3.2.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Authoring Tool:

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Authoring Tool:
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA)

Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.3.2.4 (Web)
 10.3.2.4 (Non-web document) – Does not apply
 11.3.2.4 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply
 11.3.2.4 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Authoring Tool:

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Authoring Tool:

3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.3.3.3 (Web)
 10.3.3.3 (Non-web document)
 11.3.3.3 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.3.3.3 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software)
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: Partially Supports
Closed:
Authoring Tool:

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: Not all errors are reported to the user in text 
(3.3.1 Error Identification), but when they are, most 
suggest how the error can be fixed.
Closed:
Authoring Tool:

3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.3.3.4 (Web)
 10.3.3.4 (Non-web document)

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: Supports
Closed:
Authoring Tool:

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: The product does not cause legal 
commitments or financial transactions for the user to 
occur. Confirmation is requested when deleting or 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
 11.3.3.4 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.3.3.4 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software)
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs)

overwriting audio files.
Closed:
Authoring Tool:

3.3.8 Accessible Authentication (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Web: Web:

4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.4.1.3 (Web)
 10.4.1.3 (Non-web document)
 11.4.1.3 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.4.1.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: Supports
Authoring Tool:

Web:
Electronic Docs:
Software: The contents of the status bar are available to 
assistive technologies.
Authoring Tool:

Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA
Notes: Not Evaluated
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Revised Section 508 Report

Notes:

Chapter 3: Functional Performance Criteria (FPC)
Notes:

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

302.1 Without Vision Partially Supports

Most functions of the product are usable 
without vision. The exceptions are noted 
in:

• 1.1.1 Non-text Content
• 1.3.1 Info and relationships
• 2.1.1 Keyboard
• 2.1.2 No Keyboard trap
• 3.1.2 Language of Parts
• 3.3.1 Error Identification
• 3.3.3 Error Suggestion
• 4.1.2 Name, Role, Value

302.2 With Limited Vision Partially Supports

Most functions of the product are usable 
with limited vision. The exceptions are 
noted in:

• 1.1.1 Non-text Content
• 1.3.1 Info and relationships
• 1.4.1 Use of Color
• 1.4.4 Resize text
• 1.4.5 Images of text
• 2.1.1 Keyboard
• 2.1.2 No Keyboard trap
• 2.4.7 Focus visible
• 3.1.2 Language of Parts
• 3.3.1 Error Identification
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
• 3.3.3 Error Suggestion
• 4.1.2 Name, Role, Value

302.3 Without Perception of Color Partially Supports

Most functions of the product are usable 
without perception of color. The 
exceptions are noted in:

• 1.4.1 Use of Color
• 3.3.1 Error identification

302.4 Without Hearing Does Not Support Because the product is an audio editor, it 
is not usable without hearing.

302.5 With Limited Hearing Partially Supports

Software: Because the product provides 
visual representations of audio, for 
example as waveforms, then the product 
may be usable with limited hearing.

302.6 Without Speech Supports The product does not require the use of 
speech.

302.7 With Limited Manipulation Partially Supports

Most of functions of the product are 
usable with limited manipulation. The 
exceptions are noted in:

• 2.1.1 Keyboard
• 2.1.2 No Keyboard trap
• 2.4.7 Focus visible

302.8 With Limited Reach and Strength Supports The product can be used with limited 
reach and strength.

302.9 With Limited Language, Cognitive, and Learning Abilities Supports: 

Most functions of the product are usable 
with limited language, cognitive, and 
learning abilities. The exceptions are noted 
in:

• 2.4.7 Focus visible
• 3.3.1 Error Identification
• 3.3.3 Error Suggestion
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Chapter 4: Hardware
Notes: Not Applicable

Chapter 5: Software
Notes:

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
501.1 Scope – Incorporation of WCAG 2.0 AA See WCAG 2.x section See information in WCAG 2.x section
502 Interoperability with Assistive Technology Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required
502.2.1 User Control of Accessibility Features Not Applicable The product is not platform software.

502.2.2 No Disruption of Accessibility Features Supports The product does not disrupt platform 
accessibility features.

502.3 Accessibility Services Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required

502.3.1 Object Information Partially Supports

For most of the user interface elements, 
the object role, state(s), properties, 
boundary,  and name are 
programmatically determinable.  
Exceptions:

• 2.1.1 Keyboard.
• The current value of many sliders 

that is read by assistive 
technology is given as a 
percentage, rather than the actual 
value of the property. However 
the actual value is provided either 
in a preceding text control, or 
added to the accessibility name of 
the slider.

• Some sliders have no accessibility 
name, though the purpose can 
normally be deduced from the 
previous text control.
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

502.3.2 Modification of Object Information Partially supports

Most states and properties that can be set 
by the user are capable of being set 
programmatically, including through 
assistive technology. Exceptions:

• 2.1.1 Keyboard.

502.3.3 Row, Column, and Headers Supports
The contents of tables, including column 
headers, are programmatically 
determinable.

502.3.4 Values Partially Supports

The range of allowable values associated 
with an object is not programmatically 
determinable. The current value of most 
objects is programmatically determinable. 
Exceptions:

• 2.1.1 Keyboard
• The current value of many sliders 

that is read by assistive technology 
is given as a percentage, rather 
than the actual value of the 
property. However the actual 
value is either provided in a 
preceding text control, or added 
to the accessibility name of the 
slider.

502.3.5 Modification of Values Partially Supports

Most values that can be set by the user 
are capable of being set programmatically, 
including through assistive technology. 
Exceptions:

• 2.1.1 Keyboard.

502.3.6 Label Relationships Partially supports

Most label relationships are 
programmatically determinable.  
Exceptions:

• In some dialogs a text box and a 
slider share the same label, but 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
the slider has an empty 
accessibility name.

502.3.7 Hierarchical Relationships Partially Supports

Most hierarchical relationships are 
programmatically determinable. 
Exceptions:

• 2.1.1 Keyboard

502.3.8 Text Partially Supports

In most cases, the content of text objects, 
text attributes, and the boundary of text 
rendered to the screen, is 
programmatically determinable. 
Exceptions include:

• The names of tracks, clips, and 
labels. However the content of 
these text objects is made 
available to users of assistive 
technology when relevant 
commands are executed.

502.3.9 Modification of Text Supports

Although the names of clips and labels 
cannot be edited in situ by users of 
assistive technology, they can be edited in 
various dialog boxes provided for this 
purpose.

502.3.10 List of Actions Partially supports

For most of objects the list of all actions is 
programmatically determinable. 
Exceptions:

• 2.1.1 Keyboard.
• Custom controls for which the list 

of actions cannot be determined 
from its role. Examples include the 
tracks, and the time controls in the 
lower tool dock.

502.3.11 Actions on Objects Partially supports When the lists of actions is available (see 
502.3.10), the product allows assistive 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
technology to programmatically execute 
available actions on objects.

502.3.12 Focus Cursor Supports

The product exposes information and 
mechanisms necessary to track focus, text 
insertion point, and selection attributes of 
user interface components. Although the 
names of clips and labels in the main 
window are an exception to this, optional 
dialog boxes are provided to work round 
this issue.

502.3.13 Modification of Focus Cursor Supports

Focus, text insertion point, and selection 
attributes that can be set by the user are 
capable of being set programmatically, 
including through the use of assistive 
technology. Although the names of clips 
and labels in the main window are an 
exception to this, optional dialog boxes are 
provided to work round this issue.

502.3.14 Event Notification Partially Supports

Notification of most events relevant to 
user interactions are available to assistive 
technology. Exceptions:

• 2.1.1 Keyboard.
502.4 Platform Accessibility Features Not Applicable The product is not platform software.
503 Applications Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required

503.2 User Preferences Does Not Support

The product’s user interface only permits 
some of the user preferences from 
applicable platform settings. Exceptions:

• It does not permit the user 
preferences from the platform 
settings for color or contrast.

• It does not always permit the user 
preferences from the platform 
settings for text.
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

503.3 Alternative User Interfaces Not Applicable
The product does not provide an 
alternative user interface that functions as 
assistive technology.

503.4 User Controls for Captions and Audio Description Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required

503.4.1 Caption Controls Not Applicable The product does not display video with 
synchronized audio.

503.4.2 Audio Description Controls Not Applicable The product does not provide user 
controls for program selection.

504 Authoring Tools Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required
504.2 Content Creation or Editing (if not authoring tool, enter “not 
applicable”)

See WCAG 2.x section See information in WCAG 2.x section

504.2.1 Preservation of Information Provided for Accessibility in Format 
Conversion Not Applicable

The audio files which the product can 
import do not contain information 
required for accessibility.

504.2.2 PDF Export Not Applicable The product does not export PDF files.

504.3 Prompts Not Applicable
None of the audio files which the product 
can export contains information which 
needs to conform to WCAG 2.0.

504.4 Templates Not Applicable The product does not provide templates.

Chapter 6: Support Documentation and Services
Notes: Accessibility Conformance Reports for support documentation and services are not currently available. 
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EN 301 549 Report

Notes:

Chapter 4: Functional Performance Statements (FPS)
Notes:

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

4.2.1 Usage without vision Partially Supports

Most functions of the product are usable 
without vision. The exceptions are noted 
in:

• 1.1.1 Non-text Content
• 1.3.1 Info and relationships
• 2.1.1 Keyboard
• 2.1.2 No Keyboard trap
• 2.5.3 Label in Name
• 3.1.2 Language of Parts
• 3.3.1 Error Identification
• 3.3.3 Error Suggestion
• 4.1.2 Name, Role, Value

4.2.2 Usage with limited vision Partially Supports

Most functions of the product are usable 
with limited vision. The exceptions are 
noted in:

• 1.1.1 Non-text Content
• 1.3.1 Info and relationships
• 1.4.1 Use of Color
• 1.4.4 Resize text
• 1.4.5 Images of text
• 1.4.10 Reflow
• 1.4.11 Non-text contrast
• 1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus
• 2.1.1 Keyboard
• 2.1.2 No Keyboard trap
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
• 2.4.7 Focus visible
• 2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation.
• 2.5.3 Label in Name
• 3.1.2 Language of Parts
• 3.3.1 Error Identification
• 3.3.3 Error Suggestion
• 4.1.2 Name, Role, Value

4.2.3 Usage without perception of color Partially Supports

Most functions of the product are usable 
without perception of color. The 
exceptions are noted in:

• 1.4.1 Use of Color
• 1.4.5 Images of text
• 1.4.11 Non-text contrast
• 3.3.1 Error Identification
• 3.3.3 Error Suggestion

4.2.4 Usage without hearing Does Not Support Because the product is an audio editor, it 
is not usable without hearing.

4.2.5 Usage with limited hearing Partially Supports

Software: Because the product provides 
visual representations of audio, for 
example as waveforms, then the product 
may be usable with limited hearing.

4.2.6 Usage with no or limited vocal capability Supports The product does not require the use of 
speech.

4.2.7 Usage with limited manipulation or strength Partially Supports

Most of functions of the product are 
usable with limited manipulation or 
strength. The exceptions are noted in:

• 2.1.1 Keyboard
• 2.1.2 No Keyboard trap
• 2.4.7 Focus visible
• 2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation

4.2.8 Usage with limited reach Partially Supports
Most of the functions of the product are 
usable with limited reach. The exceptions 
are noted in:
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
• 2.5.2 Pointer cancellation

4.2.9 Minimize photosensitive seizure triggers Supports The product does not include any content 
which flashes.

4.2.10 Usage with limited cognition, language or learning Partially Supports

Most functions of the product are usable 
with limited language or learning. The 
exceptions are noted in:

• 1.4.13 Content on hover or focus
• 2.4.7 Focus visible
• 2.5.2 Pointer cancellation
• 3.3.1 Error Identification
• 3.3.3 Error Suggestion

4.2.11 Privacy Supports

The privacy of users of the features for 
accessibility provided by this product is 
maintained at the same level as other 
users.

Chapter 5: Generic Requirements
Notes:

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
5.1 Closed functionality Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required
5.1.2 General Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required
5.1.2.1 Closed functionality See 5.2 through 13 See information in 5.2 through 13
5.1.2.2 Assistive technology See 5.1.3 through 5.1.6 See information in 5.1.3 through 5.1.6
5.1.3 Non-visual access Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required
5.1.3.1 Audio output of visual information Not Applicable The product has no closed functionality.
5.1.3.2 Auditory output delivery including speech Not Applicable The product has no closed functionality.
5.1.3.3 Auditory output correlation Not Applicable The product has no closed functionality.
5.1.3.4 Speech output user control Not Applicable The product has no closed functionality.
5.1.3.5 Speech output automatic interruption Not Applicable The product has no closed functionality.
5.1.3.6 Speech output for non-text content Not Applicable The product has no closed functionality.
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
5.1.3.7 Speech output for video information Not Applicable The product has no closed functionality.
5.1.3.8 Masked entry Not Applicable The product has no closed functionality.
5.1.3.9 Private access to personal data Not Applicable The product has no closed functionality.
5.1.3.10 Non-interfering audio output Not Applicable The product has no closed functionality.
5.1.3.11 Private listening volume Not Applicable The product has no closed functionality.
5.1.3.12 Speaker volume Not Applicable The product has no closed functionality.
5.1.3.13 Volume reset Not Applicable The product has no closed functionality.
5.1.3.14 Spoken languages Not Applicable The product has no closed functionality.
5.1.3.15 Non-visual error identification Not Applicable The product has no closed functionality.
5.1.3.16 Receipts, tickets, and transactional outputs Not Applicable The product has no closed functionality.
5.1.4 Functionality closed to text enlargement Not Applicable The product has no closed functionality.
5.1.5 Visual output for auditory information Not Applicable The product has no closed functionality.
5.1.6 Operation without keyboard interface Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required

5.1.6.1 Closed functionality See 5.1.3.1 through 5.1.3.16 See information in 5.1.3.1 through 
5.1.3.16

5.1.6.2 Input focus Not Applicable The product has no closed functionality.
5.1.7 Access without speech Not Applicable The product has no closed functionality.

5.2 Activation of accessibility features Supports

Documented accessibility 
features that are required to meet a 
specific need can be activated without 
relying on a method that does not support 
that need. 

5.3 Biometrics Not Applicable The product does not use biological 
characteristics.

5.4 Preservation of accessibility information during conversion Not applicable
The audio files which the product can 
import do not provide accessibility 
information for conversion.

5.5 Operable parts Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required
5.5.1 Means of operation Not Applicable The product has no operable parts.
5.5.2 Operable parts discernibility Not Applicable The product has no operable parts.
5.6 Locking or toggle controls Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

5.6.1 Tactile or auditory status Not Applicable The product does not have any locking or 
toggle controls.

5.6.2 Visual status Not Applicable The product does not have any locking or 
toggle controls.

5.7 Key repeat Supports

The product relies on the Filter keys 
feature of the platform software to either 
ignore repeated keystrokes, or adjust the 
repeat delay and rate.

5.8 Double-strike key acceptance Not Applicable The product does not provide a keyboard 
or keypad.

5.9 Simultaneous user actions Supports

The product relies on the Sticky keys 
feature of the platform software to 
provide a mode of operation that does not 
require simultaneous user actions to 
operate the product.

Chapter 6: ICT with Two-Way Voice Communication 
Notes: Not Applicable

Chapter 7: ICT with Video Capabilities 
Notes: Not Applicable

Chapter 8: Hardware
Notes: Not Applicable

Chapter 9: Web (see WCAG 2.  x   section  )
Notes: Not Applicable
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Chapter 10: Non-Web Documents
Notes: Not Applicable

Chapter 11: Software
Notes:

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
11.0 General (informative) Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required
11.1.1.1 through 11.4.1.3 See WCAG 2.x section See information in WCAG 2.x section
11.5 Interoperability with assistive technology Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required
11.5.1 Closed functionality Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required
11.5.2 Accessibility services Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required
11.5.2.1 Platform accessibility service support for software that provides 
a user interface

See 11.5.2.5 through 11.5.2.17 See information in 11.5.2.5 through 
11.5.2.17

11.5.2.2 Platform accessibility service support for assistive technologies See 11.5.2.5 through 11.5.2.17 See information in 11.5.2.5 through 
11.5.2.17

11.5.2.3 Use of accessibility services See information in 11.5.2.5 through 
11.5.2.17

 See information in 11.5.2.5 through 
11.5.2.17

11.5.2.4 Assistive technology Not Applicable The product is not assistive technology.
11.5.2.5 Object information Partially Supports For most of the user interface elements, 

the object role, state(s), properties, 
boundary,  and name are 
programmatically determinable by 
assistive technologies.  Exceptions:

• 2.1.1 Keyboard.
• The current value of many sliders 

that is read by assistive 
technology is given as a 
percentage, rather than the actual 
value of the property. However 
the actual value is provided either 
in a preceding text control, or 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
added to the accessibility name of 
the slider.

• Some sliders have no accessibility 
name, though the purpose can 
normally be deduced from the 
previous text control.

11.5.2.6 Row, column, and headers Supports The contents of tables, including column 
headers, can be read by assistive 
technologies.

11.5.2.7 Values Partially supports The range of allowable values associated 
with a control is not programmatically 
determinable by assistive technologies.
The current value of most controls is 
programmatically determinable by 
assistive technologies. Exceptions:

• 2.1.1 Keyboard.
• The current value of many sliders 

that is read by assistive technology 
is given as a percentage, rather 
than the actual value of the 
property. However the actual 
value is either provided in a 
preceding text control, or added 
to the accessibility name of the 
slider.

11.5.2.8 Label relationships Partially Supports Nearly all label relationships are 
programmatically determinable by 
assistive technologies. Exceptions:

• In some dialogs a text box and a 
slider share the same label, but 
the slider has an empty 
accessibility name.

11.5.2.9 Parent-child relationships Partially Supports Most parent-child relationships are 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
programmatically determinable by 
assistive technologies. Exceptions:

• 2.1.1 Keyboard
11.5.2.10 Text Partially Supports In most cases, the content of text objects, 

text attributes, and the boundary of text 
rendered to the screen is 
programmatically determinable by 
assistive technologies. Exceptions include:

• The names of tracks, clips, and 
labels. However the content of 
these text objects is made 
available to users of assistive 
technology when relevant 
commands are executed. 

11.5.2.11 List of available actions Partially Supports For most of objects the list of all actions is 
programmatically determinable by 
assistive technologies. Exceptions:

• 2.1.1 Keyboard.
• Custom controls for which the list 

of actions cannot be determined 
from its role. Examples include the 
tracks, and the time controls in the 
lower tool dock.

11.5.2.12 Execution of available actions Partially Supports When the lists of actions is available (see 
11.5.2.11), the product allows assistive 
technology to programmatically execute 
available actions on objects.

11.5.2.13 Tracking of focus and selection attributes Supports The product makes information and 
mechanisms necessary to track focus, text 
insertion point, and selection attributes of 
user interface elements programmatically 
determinable by assistive technologies. 
Although the names of clips and labels in 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
the main window are an exception to this, 
optional dialog boxes are provided to 
work round this issue. 

11.5.2.14 Modification of focus and selection attributes Supports The product allows assistive technologies 
to programmatically modify focus, text 
insertion point, and selection attributes of 
user interface elements where the user 
can modify these items. Although the 
names of clips and labels in the main 
window are an exception to this, optional 
dialog boxes are provided to work round 
this issue. 

11.5.2.15 Change notification Partially Supports The product notifies assistive technologies 
about changes in the properties of most 
interface elements which are relevant to 
user interactions. Exceptions:

• 2.1.1 Keyboard.
11.5.2.16 Modifications of states and properties Partially Supports The product allows assistive technologies 

to programmatically modify states and 
properties of most user interface 
elements. Exceptions:

• 2.1.1 Keyboard.
11.5.2.17 Modifications of values and text Partially Supports The product allows assistive technologies 

to modify values and text of most user 
interface elements. Exceptions:

• 2.1.1 Keyboard.
• The current value of many sliders 

that is read by assistive 
technology is given as a 
percentage, rather than the actual 
value of the property. However 
the actual value is either provided 
in a preceding text control, or 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
added to the accessibility name of 
the slider.

11.6 Documented accessibility usage Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required
11.6.1 User control of accessibility features Not Applicable The product is not platform software.
11.6.2 No disruption of accessibility features Supports The product does not disrupt platform 

accessibility features.
11.7 User preferences Does Not Support The product’s user interface only follows 

some of the values of the user preferences 
for applicable platform settings. 
Exceptions:

• It does not follow the platform 
settings for color or contrast.

• It does not always follow the 
platform settings for text.

11.8 Authoring tools Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required
11.8.1 Content technology Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required
11.8.2 Accessible content creation See WCAG 2.x section

(If not authoring tool, enter “Not 
Applicable”)

See information in WCAG 2.x section

11.8.3 Preservation of accessibility information in transformations Not Applicable Imported audio files do not contain 
accessibility information.

11.8.4 Repair assistance Not Applicable The product produces audio files. None of 
the requirements of Chapter 10 are 
applicable to these files, and so there is no 
need for any repair assistance.

11.8.5 Templates Not Applicable The product does not provide templates.

Chapter 12: Documentation and Support Services
Notes: Accessibility Conformance Reports for documentation and support services are not currently available. 
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Chapter 13: ICT Providing Relay or Emergency Service Access
Notes: Not Applicable

Legal Disclaimer (Company)

As of the date of filing, this document is believed to be accurate, though no guarantees are made. Information in this document are 
broadly applicable across the entire Audacity 3.x series. 
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